

Adam Keats (CA Bar No. 191157) (*pro hac vice*)
John Buse (CA Bar No. 163156) (*pro hac vice*)
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
351 California Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 436-9682 x 304
Facsimile: (415) 436-9683
akeats@biologicaldiversity.org
jbuse@biologicaldiversity.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff Center for Biological Diversity

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
PRESCOTT DIVISION

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. BUREAU OF LAND
MANAGEMENT; RON WENKER,
Acting Director of U.S. Bureau of Land
Management; JAMES KENNA, BLM
Arizona State Director; KEN SALAZAR,
Secretary of Interior, and U.S. FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendants,

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. CV 09-8011-PGR

**CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY'S COMBINED
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
OPPOSITION TO CROSS-
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT, AND RESPONSE
TO BRIEFS BY AMICI CUREA**

Date: not set

Time: not set

Court: Courtroom 601

Judge: Hon. Paul G Rosenblatt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. NEPA VIOLATIONS 1

 A. CALIFORNIA CONDORS 1

 1. FLPMA Does Not Prevent BLM from Complying with NEPA 2

 2. The MOU Does Not Prevent BLM from Complying with NEPA 4

 3. The Major Federal Action Implicating NEPA Is the Adoption of the RMPs,
 which Anticipate and Contemplate Hunting with Lead Ammunition..... 6

 4. Impacts to Condors Will Increase as a Result of BLM’s Action 9

 5. The Center’s Action Is Not Time-Barred..... 11

 6. BLM’s Failure Was Not Harmless Error..... 12

 7. BLM’s Duty to Discuss Cumulative Impacts..... 13

 B. THE FEIS DOES NOT DISCUSS THE EFFECTS OF THE RMPs’ INCONSISTENCY WITH
 THE DESERT TORTOISE RECOVERY PLAN ON TORTOISE RECOVERY..... 18

II. ESA VIOLATIONS 19

 A. THE BIOP FAILS TO EVALUATE THE RMPs’ EFFECTS ON DESERT TORTOISE
 RECOVERY 19

 1. Impairment of Desert Tortoise Recovery by ORV Use 19

 2. Impairment of Desert Tortoise Recovery by Grazing 22

 B. THE BIOP’S CONCLUSIONS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A HEIGHTENED LEVEL OF
 DEFERENCE..... 24

III. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Tenakee Springs v. Clough, 915 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 17

Defenders of Wildlife v. Andrus, 627 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 3, 5, 7, 9

Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy, 460 U.S. 766 (1983)..... 11

Enos v. Marsh, 769 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 19, 20

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Thomas, 932 F.Supp. 368 (D. D.C. 1996)..... 5, 7

Geer v. Connecticut, 161 U.S. 519 (1896) 5

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. United States Fish and Wildlife Serv., 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 14, 25

Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA, 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 16

INS v. Cardoza-Fonesca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 28, 29

Kern v. Bureau of Land Management, 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 8, 17

Kleppe v. New Mexico, 426 U.S. 529 (1976) 5

La Raza Unida of Southern Alameda County v. Volpe, 488 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1973)..... 20

Lands Council v. McNair, 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) 27, 28

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 13, 21

Meister v. United States Dep’t of Agric., 623 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 2010) 2, 5, 6

Mid States Coalition for Progress v. Surface Trans. Bd., 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003).. 10

Mt. Graham Red Squirrel v. Madigan, 954 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1992) 29

National Wildlife Fed’n v. National Marine Fisheries Serv., 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)
..... 28

National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service 481 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 25

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. United States Forest Service, 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 17

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 13

Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Management, 531 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008) 6

Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Management, 2010 WL 3398386 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 6

Resources Ltd., Inc. v. Robertson, 35 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 15

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989) ... 9, 10, 12, 14, 18, 21

Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992) 10, 11

Sierra Club v. Marsh, 976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1992) 10

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, 235 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D. Or. 2002).. 18, 19

Sierra Club v. Volpe, 351 F. Supp. 1002 (N.D. Cal. 1972)..... 20

Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Bartell, 470 F.Supp.2d 1118 (S.D. Cal. 2006) 21, 26

State of Alaska v. Andrus, 429 F. Supp. 958 (D. Alaska 1977) 5, 7, 9

State of Utah v. Andrus, 486 F. Supp. 995 (D.C. Utah 1979) 3, 5

Stewart v. Potts, 996 F. Supp. 668 (S.D. Texas 1998)..... 20

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar, 616 F.3d 497, 503 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 18

TOMAC v. Norton, 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 16

Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink, 620 F.3d 1187 (2010) 21, 22

Young v. Reno, 114 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 29

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(1)..... 26

16 U.S.C. § 1540(j)(2)(C) 3

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)..... 10, 11

43 U.S.C. § 1732(b)..... 2, 3, 4, 6, 19, 20

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 14

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. Part 1500.1(c).....	8
40 C.F.R. Part 1500.2(d)	8
40 C.F.R. Part 1502.1	9
40 C.F.R. Part 1502.14(d)	9
40 C.F.R. Part 1502.14(f)	15
40 C.F.R. Part 1502.16(h)	15
40 C.F.R. Part 1502.2(c).....	15
40 C.F.R. Part 1502.9	11
40 C.F.R. Part 1502.9(c).....	11
40 C.F.R. Part 1508.14	3
40 C.F.R. Part 1508.18	6
40 C.F.R. Part 1508.7	9, 13, 14
40 C.F.R. Part 1508.8	9, 11, 14
40 C.F.R. Part 1508.25(b)(3).....	15
43 C.F.R. Part 1601.0-6.....	6
43 C.F.R. Part 46.120	12
50 C.F.R. Part 10.13	2
50 C.F.R. Part 17.84(j)(2)(i).....	3, 13
